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·The lnditstrial Conciliation and Arbitration .Act, 1925.-Notice of 
Proposed Cancellation . of Registration 

Department of Labour, 
Wellington, 25th ,July, 1944. 

NOTICE is hereby giv:en .that in exercise of ~he powe~~ c~nferred 
upon me by sect1011 23 of the Industrial Co11c1hat!on and 

Arbitration Act., 1925, it is my intention to cancel the registration of 
the Auckland Fruit and Vegetable Retail Traders' Industrial Union 
of Employers, registered No. 1895; situated at Auckland, after 
the expiration of six weeks from the date of· this notice in the 
Gazette, unless in the meantime cause is shown to the contrary. 

- G. l\L F. JACKSON, 
Acting Registrar of Industrial Unions. 

Education Board of the District of A,uckland.-Election of Members 

I N accordance with the provisions of the Education Act, 1914, 
it is hereby notified that the undernamed persons have been 

duly elected members of the Education Board of the District of 
Auckland;-

For the Auckland Urban Area
Charles Stephen Morris. 
Maurice Priestley. 
Thomas Turbott. 

For the Hamilton Urban Area:_ John Midgley McWhannell. 
For the North Ward of the Rural Area: John George Draper. 
For the East Ward of the Rural Area: Archibald Burns 

(unopposed). 
For the West Ward of the Rural Area : John Patterson 

(unopposed). 

The result of the voting for the Auckland and Hamilton Urban 
Areas and the North Ward of the Rural Area is as follows:-

Auckland Urban Area
Wilfred Stanley Adams 
Mary Manson Dreaver 
Wilfred Henry Fortune 
Wilfred Earnest Kilburn 
Joseph Aitken McGowan 
Ada Maria McN air 
Charles Stephen Morris 
Maurice Priestley 
Thomas Turbott 
Jack Williams 

Total number of valid votes recorded 
Number of votes rejected as informal 

Hamilton Urban Area-
John Midgley Mc Whannell 
Frederick Waller Mead 

Total number of valid votes recorded 
Number of votes rejected as informal 

North Ward-
John George Draper .. 
David McCarroll 
Thomas William McCown 
Richard Tlieophilus Wrathall 

Total number of valid votes recorded 
Number of votes rejected as informal 

Votes. 
90 
68 

114 
53 
36 
48 

184 
198 
121 
43 

325 
4 

28 
5 

33 
1 

296 
269 
166 

88 
819 

17 

A. NIXON, Returning Officer. 

Auckland, 26th July, 1944. 

Taranaki Education Board.-Election of Members 

THE following is.a true record of the voting for two vacancies on 
the Central Ward of this Education District :-

Andrews, Elsie E. 
Murray, Thomas T. 
Passau, Longton A. 
Polson, William J. 
Ryan, Frederick M. 
Wilkie, Norman W. 

Informal 

Votes. 
91 

122 
60 

121 
34 
72 

3 

I therefore declare Thomas Templeton Murray and William 
John Polson duly elected members of the Board· for the Central 
Ward. 

The following is a true record of the voting for one vacancy on 
the North Ward of the Education District :-

Johnston, William 
Lee, Francis A. J. 

Informal 

Votes. 
54 

127 
2 

I therefore declare Francis A. J. Lee duly elected member of the 
Board. for the North Ward. 

The following being the only nominations received for the 
respective wards are consequently elected members of the Board-

South Ward: John C. Barclay. 
Urban Area of New Plymouth: William H. Jones. 

H. W. INSULL, Returning Officer. 

New Plylllouth, _26th July, 1944. 

The Education Board of the District of W anganui.-Election of 
Members 

I T is hereby notified that at the biennial election of members of the 
above Board the number of votes recorded for each candidat{ 

was as follows :-

Wanganui Urban Area-
John Charles Batt 
Christopher Nelson Maclean 

Total number of valid votes recorded 

Votes. 
47 
27 
74 

Total number of votes rejected as informal ' 3 

North Ward-
Edward Bannerman Lothian .. 
George Ryrie Terry 

Total number of valid votes recorded 
Total number of votes rejected as informal .. 

124 
67 

191 
l 

Palmerston North Urban Area-
The only nomination received was that of William 

Blair Tennent. 

South Ward-
John William Batchelar 98 
Lionel James Carmine.. 118 
Cecil Verne Jewell 60 

Total number of valid votes recorded 276 
Total number of votes rejected as informal 2 

West Ward-
Norman Bromiley 137 
Thomas Compton Ward 70 

Total number of valid votes recorded 207 
Total number of votes rejected as informal 2 

I hereby declare John Charles Batt, Edward Bannerman 
Lothian, William Blair Tennent, Lionel James Carmine, and Norman 
Bromiley duly elected as members of the Board for the Wanganui 
Urban Area, North Ward, Palmerston North Urban Area, South 
Ward, and West Ward respectively. 

GEO. N. BOULTON, Returning Officer. 

Wanganui, 26th July, 1944. 

Wellington Ed_ucation Board.-Biennial Election 

I N accordance with the requirements of the Education Act, I 
· hereby notify the result of the election of members of the 

Education Board of the District of Wellington for the areas 
enumerated hereunder :-

Hutt-Horowhenua Ward of the Rural Area-
*Henderson, George Macdonald 
Hudson, Frederick Hainsworth 
Robinson, Arthur Edmund 
Rodda, George Charles .. 

Valid votes recorded 
Informal votes 

Hutt-Petone Urba,n Area: *Stonehouse, James 
(elected unopposed). 

Marlborough Ward of the Rural Area : 
*Hyndman, Stanley Clarence (elected un
opposed). 

Masterton Urban Area: Masters, George (elec
ted unopposed) .... 

Wairarapa Ward of the Rural Area
Brechin, James George .. 
Brockett, Frederick Charles 
Butcher, David Henry 
Carter, Harold George .. 
Miller, Evelynn Rose .. 
Tredray, Percy George 

Valid votes recorded 
Informal votes 

Wellington Urban Area
Brown, Ernest Seon 
Earle, Frank Maxton 
Herring, Horace Edgar 
Knapp, George Wilson .. 

*Matthew, George 
*McDonald, Leslie John 
*Moody, Thomas Kelly .. 
Sadd, William Henry .. 
Smith, Sylvia Rosalind 
Teece, Charlie Stuart .. 
Tomlinson, Harold John Barr 

Valid votes recorded 
Informal votes 

*Signifies sitting member. 

Votes. 
25 
58 

108 (elected). 
12 

203 
Nil. 

47 
36 
29 

120 (elected). 
59 
43 

334 
1 

52 
6' 

13 
81 (elected). 
99 (elected). 

125 (elected). 
63 
32 
62 
11 
59 

603. 
3 

W. I. DEAVOLL, Returning Officer. 

Wellington, 26th July, 1944. 


