The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1925.—Notice of Proposed Cancellation of Registration

Department of Labour Wellington, 25th July, 1944.

Wellington, 25th July, 1944.

Notice is hereby given that in exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 23 of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1925, it is my intention to cancel the registration of the Auckland Fruit and Vegetable Retail Traders' Industrial Union of Employers, registered No. 1895, situated at Auckland, after the expiration of six weeks from the date of this notice in the Gazette, unless in the meantime cause is shown to the contrary.

G. M. F. JACKSON Acting Registrar of Industrial Unions.

Education Board of the District of Auckland.—Election of Members

IN accordance with the provisions of the Education Act, 1914, it is hereby notified that the undernamed persons have been duly elected members of the Education Board of the District of Auckland:

For the Auckland Urban Area-Charles Stephen Morris.
Maurice Priestley.
Thomas Turbott.

For the Hamilton Urban Area: John Midgley McWhannell.
For the North Ward of the Rural Area: John George Draper.
For the East Ward of the Rural Area: Archibald Burns (unopposed).
For the West Ward of the Rural Area: John Patterson

(unopposed).

The result of the voting for the Auckland and Hamilton Urban Areas and the North Ward of the Rural Area is as follows:—

Auckland Urban Area—			Votes.
Wilfred Stanley Adams			90
Mary Manson Dreaver			68
Wilfred Henry Fortune			114
Wilfred Earnest Kilburn			53
Joseph Aitken McGowan			36
Ada Maria McNair			48
Charles Stephen Morris			184
Maurice Priestley			198
Thomas Turbott	• •		121
Jack Williams			43
Total number of valid votes rec	orded		325
Number of votes rejected as inf	ormal		4
Hamilton Urban Area—			
John Midgley McWhannell			28
Frederick Waller Mead			5
Total number of valid votes rec	orded		33
Number of votes rejected as inf			1
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	OI III WI	• •	-
North Ward—			20.0
John George Draper	• •	• • •	296
David McCarroll	• •	• •	269
Thomas William McCown	• •	• •	166
Richard Theophilus Wrathall	. • ;		88
Total number of valid votes rec		• •	819
Number of votes rejected as infe	ormal	• •	17
		0.00	

A. NIXON, Returning Officer.

Auckland, 26th July, 1944.

Taranaki Education Board.—Election of Members

THE following is a true record of the voting for two vacancies on the Central Ward of this Education District:—

				Votes.
Andrews, Elsie E.		 		91
Murray, Thomas T.		 ••		122
Passau, Longton A.		 		60
Polson, William J.	• •	 ••		121
Ryan, Frederick M.		 		34
Wilkie, Norman W.		 		72
Informal	. ••	 • • •	• •	3

I therefore declare Thomas Templeton Murray and William John Polson duly elected members of the Board for the Central

The following is a true record of the voting for one vacancy on the North Ward of the Education District:— Votes. Johnston, William • • .. Lee, Francis A. J. .. 127Informal . .

I therefore declare Francis A. J. Lee duly elected member of the Board for the North Ward.

The following being the only nominations received for the respective wards are consequently elected members of the Board—

South Ward: John C. Barclay. Urban Area of New Plymouth: William H. Jones.

H. W. INSULL, Returning Officer.

New Plymouth, 26th July, 1944.

The Education Board of the District of Wanganui.-Election of Members

T is hereby notified that at the biennial election of members of the above Board the number of votes recorded for each candidate was as follows :-

Wanganui Urban Area—	:	
0	Votes.	
John Charles Batt	. 47	
Christopher Nelson Maclean	. 27	
Total number of valid votes recorded .	. 74	
Total number of votes rejected as informal.	. 3	
North Ward—		
Edward Bannerman Lothian	. 124	
George Ryrie Terry	. 67	
Total number of valid votes recorded .	. 191	
Total number of votes rejected as informal	. 1	
Palmerston North Urban Area—		
The only nomination received was that of William	ņ	
Blair Tennent.		
South Ward—		
John William Batchelar	. 98	
Lionel James Carmine	. 118	
 Cecil Verne Jewell	. 60	
Total number of valid votes recorded	. 276	
Total number of votes rejected as informal.	. 210	
Total number of votes rejected as informal.	. 2	
West Ward—		
Norman Bromiley	. 137	
Thomas Compton Ward	. 70	
Total number of valid votes recorded .	207	
Total number of votes rejected as informal.	. 201	
Total number of votes rejected as informal.	. 4	

I hereby declare John Charles Batt, Edward Bannerman Lothian, William Blair Tennent, Lionel James Carmine, and Norman Bromiley duly elected as members of the Board for the Wanganui Urban Area, North Ward, Palmerston North Urban Area, South Ward, and West Ward respectively.

GEO. N. BOULTON, Returning Officer.

Wanganui, 26th July, 1944.

Wellington Education Board.—Biennial Flection

N accordance with the requirements of the Education Act, Let hereby notify the result of the election of members of the Education Board of the District of Wellington for the areas enumerated hereunder:-

Hutt-Horowhenua Ward of the Rural Area—	Votes.
*Henderson, George Macdonald	25
Hudson, Frederick Hainsworth	58
Robinson, Arthur Edmund	108 (elected).
Rodda, George Charles	12
Valid votes recorded	203
Informal votes	Nil.
Hutt-Petone Urban Area: *Stonehouse, James (elected unopposed).	
Marlborough Ward of the Rural Area:	

opposed).

*Hyndman, Stanley Clarence (elected un-

Masterton Urban Area: Masters, ted unopposed).	George	(elec-	
Wairarapa Ward of the Rural Area	,		
Brechin, James George			47
Brockett, Frederick Charles	• •		36
Butcher, David Henry			29
Carter, Harold George			120 (elected).
Miller, Evelynn Rose			59
Tredray, Percy George			43
Valid votes recorded			334
Informal votes	,••	•,•	1
Wellington Urban Area—			
Brown, Ernest Seon			52
Earle, Frank Maxton	••		6 ′
Herring, Horace Edgar			13
Knapp, George Wilson			81 (elected).
*Matthew, George			99 (elected).
*McDonald, Leslie John			125 (elected).
*Moody, Thomas Kelly			63
Sadd, William Henry		• •	32
Smith, Sylvia Rosalind	• •		62
Teece, Charlie Stuart			- 11
Tomlinson, Harold John Barr		, .	59
Valid votes recorded			603.
Informal votes			3

*Signifies sitting member.

W. I. DEAVOLL, Returning Officer.

Wellington, 26th July, 1944.